# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7459819

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LYNN D SPRAGGS	05/04/2022
ROBERT J SPRAGGS	05/04/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAFEMOON US, LLC	
Street Address:	2100 PLEASANT GROVE BLVD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 250	
City:	PLEASANT GROVE	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84062	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17852923

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: WILLIAM G MITCHELL

**Email:** gmitchell@juneaumitchell.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM G MITCHELL Address Line 1: 6601 COVE POINT DR

Address Line 4: WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28409

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMOON001U	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM G MITCHELL	
SIGNATURE:	/ WILLIAM G MITCHELL /	
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2022	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SMoon 001U Patent Assignment signed#page1.tif source=SMoon 001U Patent Assignment signed#page2.tif

PATENT 507412891 REEL: 060673 FRAME: 0910

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Reference is made to that certain Contractor Agreement, ref: 4pd3dp6j7z3g, dated May 1, 2022 by and between SafeMoom Aproovals (Client) and Aegis Systems Canada Inc. (Contractor).

WHEREAS, Lynn D. Spraggs and Robert J. Spraggs (together the Assignors), each an individual residing in Canada and each a principle of Contractor, are the named inventors and owners of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventive subject matter described in U.S. Provisional Patent 63/216,842, filed with the USPTO on June 30, 2021 and titled "System and Method of Virtual Private Keys" (the Provisional Patent Application), and

WHEREAS, SafeMoon US, LLC, an affiliate of Client (Assignee), as a part of the Services to be rendered by Contractor under the Contractor Agreement, is required to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to the inventive subject matter of the Provisional Patent Applications, further applications, and patents, including any and all provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof,

NOW THEREFORE, Assignors acknowledge and agree as follows:

- 1. That the ownership of the Provisional Patent Application and all current and future rights and ownership therefrom are to be assigned as Contractor Work Product pursuant to Section 4.2 of the Contractor Agreement.
- 2. That the payments to be made to Contractor under the Contractor Agreement inure to the benefit of the Assignors and that such payments were agreed upon, in part, as good and valuable consideration for the assignment recited herein below and that Assignors now acknowledge the receipt and sufficiency of such consideration.
- 3. That Assignors hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee, their assigns and legal representatives, the entire exclusive right, title and interest in the Provisional Patent Application and to any and all related inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world including any and all divisions, and continuations thereof, including the right to claim priority and benefit, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said Assignee and their assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisional, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or

PATENT REEL: 060673 FRAME: 0911 pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said Assignce and their assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said Assignors might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment has not been made.

- 4. Assignors hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file, maintain, and enforce applications and patents in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world for said inventive subject matter and to assign the same to said Assignee, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention. and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing, maintenance, securing, or enforcement of said application(s) and Letters Patent thereon.
- 5. Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent on said application(s), and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and to issue any other necessary documents, registrations, certificates, and extensions, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, to said Assignee, their assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

ASSIGNOR(S)

Lynn D. Spraggs

Date: 1944, 2022

Date: May 4/2022

Robert J. Spraggs

OFFICIAL CONTACT INFORMATION:

SAFEMOON US, LLC

2100 Pleasant Grove Blvd., Suite 250 Pleasant Grove, UT 84062 U.S.A.

> **PATENT** REEL: 060673 FRAME: 0912

RECORDED: 07/29/2022